Headquarters, 6200 South Gilmore Road, Fairfield, Ohio 45014 and its telephone
number is (513) 870-2000.

   USE OF PROCEEDS

  The net proceeds from the sale of the Debentures offered hereby (after
deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated expenses of the
Offering) are estimated to be approximately $   million. A portion of the net
proceeds will be used to repay approximately $281 million of indebtedness and
the remaining net proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes,
including the financing of an expansion of the Company's headquarters. As of
March 31, 1998, the indebtedness to be repaid had maturities of 90 days or
less and had a weighted average interest rate equal to 6.24%.

   7

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the
Company as of March 31, 1998 and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of
the Debentures hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom. The
following table should be read in conjunction with the Company's Consolidated
Financial Statements, and the Notes thereto, appearing elsewhere herein.

   AS OF MARCH 31, 1998
   ----------------------
   AS
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTED
   ----------  ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

Short-term debt (including current maturities)..... $  281,100  $   --
Long-term debt.....   56,723   406,723
   ----------  ----------
  Total debt..... $  337,823  $  406,723
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock (par value $2 per share; 200,000
   authorized,
   169,391 issued) (1)..... $  339,574  $  339,574
  Paid-in capital (1).....   208,916   208,916
  Retained earnings.....  1,400,341   1,400,341
  Unrealized gains on investments.....  3,189,153   3,189,153
   ----------  ----------
   $5,137,984  $5,137,984
  Less treasury shares at cost (3,034 shares) (1).....   (72,569)   (72,569)
   ----------  ----------
   Total shareholders' equity..... $5,065,415  $5,065,415
   ----------  ----------
   Total capitalization..... $5,403,238  $5,472,138
   ==========  ==========

- --------
(1) Restated to account for 3-for-1 stock split payable May 15, 1998 to
   shareholders of record at April 24, 1998.

   8

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION

  The selected consolidated financial information set forth below for the
Company as of December 31, 1997 and 1996 and for each of the years in the
three-year period ended December 31, 1997 are derived from the audited
financial statements included elsewhere herein. The selected consolidated
financial information set forth below for the Company as of December 31, 1995,
1994 and 1993 and for each of the years in the two-year period ended December
31, 1994 are derived from the audited financial statements not included